

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN
WILEY & SONS, INC., and PENGUIN
RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through 5,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04160-JGK

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO INTERNET
ARCHIVE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Elizabeth A. McNamara

Linda J. Steinman

John M. Browning

Jesse Feitel

Carl Mazurek

1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor

New York, NY 10020

Phone: (212) 489-8230

Email: lizmcnamara@dwt.com

lindasteinman@dwt.com

jackbrowning@dwt.com

jessefeitel@dwt.com

carlmazurek@dwt.com

OPPENHEIM + ZEBRAK, LLP

Scott A. Zebrak (*pro hac vice*)

Matthew J. Oppenheim

Danae Tinelli (*pro hac vice*)

4530 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, 5th Floor

Washington, DC 20016

Phone: (202) 480-2999

Email: matt@oandzlaw.com

scott@oandzlaw.com

danae@oandzlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Hachette Book Group, Inc., HarperCollins Publishers LLC,
John Wiley & Sons, Inc. and Penguin Random House LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONTROLLED DIGITAL LENDING IS NOT A DEFENSE TO COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT	2
A. Congress and the Copyright Office Have Repeatedly Considered and Rejected a Digital First Sale Right.....	3
B. The Second Circuit and Other Courts Rejected the Premises of Internet Archive’s Expansive CDL Theory	4
1. The Owned-To-Loaned Ratio Does Not Save IA.....	4
2. <i>ReDigi</i> Rejected Internet Archive’s Argument that Fair Use Can Expand the Statutory First Sale Doctrine	6
C. The Facts Disprove Internet Archive’s Presentation of CDL as a Widespread and Lawful Practice	9
1. Internet Archive Grossly Inflates the Prevalence of CDL	9
2. Internet Archive Does Not Obey CDL’s Core Principles.....	11
II. FACTOR ONE WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS	13
A. IA’s Infringement Is Not Transformative	13
B. IA Ignores the Commercial Aspects of Its Website and Operations	15
III. FACTOR TWO WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS	16
IV. FACTOR THREE WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS	17
V. FACTOR FOUR WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS	18
A. Internet Archive Fails to Pay Fees that Libraries Customarily Pay to Lend Plaintiffs’ Ebooks	18
B. Undisputed Evidence Establishes that IA Offers A Competing Substitute Resulting in Potential Lost Ebook Sales	20
1. IA’s Experts Do Not Rebut the Evidence of Market Harm	25

2.	Jorgensen’s Analysis is Unreliable	26
3.	Reimers Provides Limited and Unreliable Testimony	28
VI.	INTERNET ARCHIVE IS NOT ENTITLED TO REMITTANCE OF STATUTORY DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 504	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records v. Napster</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Arista Records v. Lime Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 1642434 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2011).....	32
<i>Association of Am. Publishers, Inc. v. Frosh</i> , 2022 WL 484926 (D. Md. Feb. 16, 2022)	3
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 13, 17
<i>Authors Guild v. Google</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1, 15, 17
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Literature v. Sells</i> , 211 F. 379 (W.D. Wash. 1914).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	13
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Global Markets</i> , 2022 WL 902402 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	18
<i>De Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 39 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Disney Enterprises v. VidAngel</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Doan v. American Book Co.</i> , 105 F. 772 (7th Cir. 1901)	7
<i>Fox News Network v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 17

Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....17

In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation,
2014 WL 1282298 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood,
150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....6, 13, 16, 23

Lamarr-Arruz v. CVS Pharmacy,
2017 WL 4277188 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....18

On Davis v. The Gap,
246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

Oracle Corp. v. SAP AG,
765 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Penguin Grp. (USA) v. Am. Buddha,
2015 WL 11170727 (D. Ariz. May 11, 2015)16

Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television,
126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....20, 21

Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery v. Gregory,
689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....16, 24

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....9, 13, 14, 17

Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l,
996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....23

UMG Recordings v. MP3.com, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....6

Worldwide Church of God v. Phila. Church of God,
227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)17

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C.
§ 106.....2
§ 107.....5, 22
§ 108.....8, 31
§ 109..... *passim*
§ 504.....30, 31, 32, 33

Rules

F.R.E. 70218

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. H.7074 (1998)3

Dep't of Commerce Internet Policy Task Force, *White Paper on Remixes, First Sale, and Statutory Damages* 58 (2016)4

S. Rep. 105-190 (1998).....31

U.S. Copyright Office, Library of Cong., *Digital Millennium Copyright Act §104 Report* vi (2001)4
